PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

REVIEW NO. 56/2012 OF 315T OCTOBER 2012

BETWEEN
MAGAL SECURITY SYSTEMS LIMITED ..............c.cevce. ... APPLICANT
AND |
KENYA AIRPORTS AUTHORITY .............. PROCURING
ENTITY

Review against the decision of the Tender Committee of KENYA
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY in the matter of Tender No:
KAA/ES/JKIA/811/E for the SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF
CCTV SURVELLANCE SYSTEM AT JKIA.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT

Mr. P. M. Gachoka - Chairman
Mr. Sospeter Kioko - Member
Eng. Christine Ogut - Member
Mrs. Loise Ruhiu - Member

Mr. Joshua W. Wambua - Member

IN ATTENDANCE

Mr. Pauline Opiyo - Ag.Board Secretary
Mr. Philemon Chemoiywo - Secretariat
Ms Judith Maina - Secretariat

Pg. 1



PRESENT BY INVITATION

Applicant - Magal Security Systems Limited

Mr. Mansur M.Issa - Advocate
Mr. Steve luseno -Advocate
Mr. Raphael Nezer -Vice President Sales

Procuring Entity - KENYA AIRPORTS AUTHORITY

Mr. Victor Arika -legal counsel

Mr. Allan Muturi -General Manager Procurement & logistics
Mr. James -PM

Mr. Newton -PM

Mr. Margaret Muraya. -Manager Project

Ms. David Tomno -Procurement Officer

Interested Parties

Mzr. Julia Ramzanali ~Administrator, Orad control systems
BOARD’S DECISION

Upon hearing the submissions of the parties and interested candidates
and upon considering the information in all the documents before it, the
Board decides as follows:

BACKGROUND OF AWARD

1. The tender for Supply and Installation of CCTV Surveillance System
at Jomo Kenyatta International Airport was advertised in the print
media as from 15t August 2012.

Pg.2



2. Opening /closing

The bids closed on 27t August, 2012 and opened on 10t September 2012
through an addendum.

3. Scope of work

The scope under this contract includes the supply, delivery, installation,

conﬁguraﬁon, testing CCTV Surveillance system as per specifications

leaving an enhanced CCTV System at Jomo Kenyatta International

Airport Nairobi Kenya. The scope shall include;

1.1.1 Supply and install IP CCTV Surveillance system and related

Components at Jomo Kenyatta International Airport, comprising

of:

IP Indoor D/N PTZ cameras

IP Fixed Bullet D/N cameras

IP PTZ network Thermal cameras - wireless and wired

IP fixed dome D/N cameras with zoom component

System Servers

Workstations

Video analytics software

Software Module (server side, client side and video analytics
etc)

Uninterrupted Power Supply for the system

Storage media resource for recorded video feeds

1.1.2 Replacing all eight (8) wireless PTZ cameras at the airside with

PTZ thermal Cameras utilizing the existing wireless infrastructure

(Wireless link, Masts, aviation lights, cabling, and power feeds).

Pg. 3



1.1.3 Testing and commissioning of the complete system installation.

1.1.4 Training of technical, administration and security personnel.

4. Bidder who responded

Out of 45 bid documents sold only 19 submitted their bids as follows: -

H. F. Fire International

1 | o _ 1 o  Provided
(K) Ltd 63,316,661.98 | 63,316,661.98
usD
2 | Orad Control Systems Provided
2,678,614.00 | 225,911,358.28
Horsebridge Network
3 Provided
Systemn (EA) 181,000,310.02 | 181,000,310.02
Central Electrical 119,847,702.83
4 Provided
International Ltd (From Price | 119,847,702.83
Schedule)
5 | Azicon Kenya Limited Provided
108,530,251.00 | 108,530,251.00
usD
6 | Magal Security System 102,683,622.82 | Provided
1,217,512.00

Pg. 4




7 | Gallatek (K) Limited Provided
51,579,680.00 | 51,579,680.00
8 | Optilan (UK) Ltd Provided
132,504,543.00 | 132,504,543.00
9 | G4S Provided
254,586,800.80 | 254,586,800.80
usD
Aviation & General 1,669,537.88
10 Provided
Security Consultants (From Price 140,806,988.31
Schedule)
STP
11 | Akkad Systems Limited Provided
1,771,495.16 | 238,991,703.44
12 | AUA Industria Limited Provided
153,337,219.39 | 153,337,219.39
Micro-City Computers
13 Provided
Limited 164,857,019.20 | 164,857,019.20
Teledata Technolo giés
14 Provided
Limited 148,017,064.49 | 148,017,064.49
Com Twenty One
15 Provided
Limited 118,895,404.53 | 118,895,404.53

Pe.5




16 | Equip Agerncies Limited Provided
600,784,340.00 | 600,784,340.00

17 | Autobacs Limited Provided
129,803,306.78 | 129,803,306.78

18 | Radar Limited , , Provided
99,550,736.00 | 99,550,736.00

Servetel
19 Provided

Communication Ltd

135,333,071.22 | 135,333,071.22

KAA ESTIMATE

5. EVALUATION

185,298,400.00

The received bids were evaluated in three stages namely preliminary,

technical and financial evaluation. The firms were subjected to this

evaluation to determine compliance with the requirements of the tender
and the results are as tabulated below: -

Pg. 6




L84

{papiacad
10U s|unaRYy
Y 01 SAION]
‘pap1aoxd jou
8002 ‘BODE) X

i

aq JsnUI panwgns
|says sduefeq 2yl "OI0C
pue §00¢ ‘800T powed au
10y sajou Arojeueqdxs pue
1@9yg  sdueey  ‘JUMONIY
ss0] 3 jpord wmumumr e
se “Burpnpu - sjusuwRmg
JEIUBUL] paylpny

{meaynray
anueduion
xel
[e3o0] apiacad
jou prcp) X

(zwoe/a/T
uo pandxq) ¥

{paplaoid
10N) X

(eioe/8/ee
uo paxdxg) ¥

gjeoynIay) asuendwos
xel  (weimD)  preg

0

92J21pUa] ALy} JTunIos
0} Japua Jo  Alojeudis
ayy Jo Aawony Jo Tamog

=

aeaynIay
vonuiodioouy fuoneasiSay

1par3 jo 1apaf ‘ou Aaqod
v aaquerenb anremsuy
‘agjuerenb  yueq  ‘yse
jo oy w Surnsado sapuay
Jjo 3jEp o} wWoy sApp
021 Iof pAea =/p00'000'T
sysyy Jo famg sapuag

o

“1apuaj aipy Jo Adoy {1)
aup pue EuEug (1) 2up
OGNS [[BYS fIapual syl

NOLLYIRIOANT
ATHINGTT

SIUIBJ[NSLOTY
fypmaag
{135

22 UOHRIAY

Pr1
{in) wemdg

paynary
(va) dareqe

waysdy
Aunaag

pAanur]
eduay uonzy

PVl
[FUORBLISUE
Testnsaly
[Erua)

(va) somsdg
Niomiapn
adpuqasioy

SuIsAg
oDy
prIn

PO

[EUOH BUIAJU]

s 'H

spuamiaanbay] Ranagalg - 1 ajqul

~ :MO[3q Paje[NqE] Sk SIe S}NSal N} pue
sjuswarmbaz a1 1pIm sourerdinos surrsisp 03 uogen[eas Areununaid oy pajoslqns atom a8e)s sI3 Je ST A,

NOILVNTVAH AAVNINTTHYII 0°¢




(As0Baje0
aup aapun ¥y
j0u op £1p
JE paredtpu]
- papiaoid
1ON) X

(papracid
1N X

{suonnjog
hapeg
a1 pajesdagug
woy) O

(g Aoy
QupraauBug
A
pue S{Iop
Surpning
[edauaty
papraoid) X

(3 AroBa1eD)

WIaJsAs
ajueaAms Aunoag
AlDD 1@ udneqesut
W som qod o
Lnsumy ym uogensida
A ® v, Awodaed

11

arepap
0] Paleqap JoU asLapua)
- papiaoxd jeIng
3] ur W] UOHEIE[ISP
pajppdunoa Apnp

oL

{paqtd 30N} X

[

arepap of INON
yim s1arapus) - papinacrd
jmumo] Ay uw Aosny
uogenigse pue uepedon
jo uuoy pasidwod Amp

[}

(qruLioy
1ad se jou
Lumiag o
1oy jewosy
pannbar 1ad
se 1ou paufis
jou ‘spey 10y
papacid) X

papraoud eutio]

] W WIOJ UOHEZLIOWINE
g J2Injoenue

pasardmoa Amp

q3afoxd
ap Jo  uonmuswajdu
pue Juawadmmenn
ap ur S1aguat
wea; jeloxd s o
palajar waray [auuosiad
A3y jo sajenmIzn  pue
sAD Jo sado> paynial

swrmyad xey Jo saidod Aq
pajioddns pue juepumole
padsiar e Aq paynias




6 ‘84

sso] 2 Jyord wmumung
e se ‘Juipnin - suawaielg
[epueULy papny

a1eayn a7y asuegdwn
xel  QuoumD)  prea

aaIaIpuaj alf Juniod
o} Japuayl jo Aojeudis
3R jo AowIOny JO IaMOJ

ajedynIa])
uonesodiosuy fucnenstSay

JPa jo 1a19]
‘ou Aopod yum asuesrenb
auemsit ‘aauerenb  yueq
ysea o unoy ur Sumado
J3puy Jo ajep aip woly sAep
OZT 10§ prea =/000°000°
sysst jo  Ajpmg  1apusy

o]

“Iapum mp jo AdoDy
(1) sug pue (pm8uE (1) 3ugo
mugns [[eys JamBpual, AL

NOILVINMOANI
anIndT

Pyl
UQEIIMUIIICT)

[aI3aTag

paipury
Jepey]

paynury
saeqony

pajnory]
saruafy

dinbg

pajury
aup) Auam ] woD)

PRy
sayBopowmpa)
BEpafEy,

pajnuy
sapnduro)

Arooomy

painary
BLISNPU]
vnv

pajury
sumz)sdg

pEspyy

6T

BT

LT

9T

ST

L

€L

48

It

**PANUINIOD) d[qe L UuoneneAy ATeUTUI[31 ]

X

ssauaasuodsay [eianey

SSANIAISNOASTH

(e[ dwon
jou) X

{(pamy 10u) ¥

Iapiay JO ULIC] paudis
pue  pajerdwos  Amp

{papianig
N X

Sunaaw piq a1d /NSA 315
furnp panssy s eI
nsia aps pajsjdwos Amp




0134

{g LoBaen) ¥

TeIaUBs)

1 S13p[my
o 'HS/W
quHMnﬁ B EG.Q
g L108a1e0
oM
Surpping
—EmEmU
PaYoERY) X

uaLmEean
Iaem
pue syue)
iajem pue
(v A1oBa1eD)
afuurmap
pue Burqurmgd
10§ §31RDEIE])
papERy) X

UORBULII0D
uodp ‘pennogns
sem 1apadoy
dn padumy
sairodagen
[eszaas funearpus
SI0)JEIICD
10§ 3R]
[BMaUR] YOOX

{q Awo3aen) X

{papiacsg
1op) X

WSAS 2oMB[IAAINS
Armoag ALDD o
uope[MsL ur syom JMqnd
§o Ansury it uonensida
e BV, AoBae)

48

o

alepaap
0} palzgap jou AsUSpUa) -
papraoad jeuLiof Suy U wLIgy
uoneiepap pataidiod Anp

01

2Ie0ap 0} ANON
M Siarapua) - papraoad
jeunoy 9w AIONSTY
uonemigre  pue  uoge3ng
jo wuoy papduoy  Amp

(1ewuriof
papracad
g 1ad
58} g
SIrIonIa[g
1dn
‘dnoiny
oDy BajoLg
] woy
papiaoid}) x

{reurIof
paptaold
ap 1ad se

10U 04 IBjUaD)
ASojouyay
ypaadg
xdijeiony
fR1aug
Ba woy
PapLaoid) X

papraoid jeimioy
S U U0 UDHEZLIOYNE
5, 1A IMIeyIUELL
paje[duros fnp

o

(papranig
16N) X

3]

“oaload
ap  jo  uopmuswadun
pue Juswafeuna
JF U SIaquIA  WIeR)
yoloud se o) pauagar upIaY
puuosiad A2y jo sayedynIad
pur 5,40 Jo sadod paynia)

FREEEYS
xe] jo saidor £q payioddns
pue Juepmodie  pasysiSal
e fq psynmy aq Isnw
papnugns 183ys5 asuejed ayl
“010Z PuE 600Z ‘8007 padtad
ap 107 seou Arojeueidxa
pue j3ayg aouueg ..a.Hn—Ouufw

6L

8T

LT

9T

€T

¥

€L

1T




184

X X X X X X O X ssauaaisuadsay [[e2a0
SSANHAISNOJASTH
I3puai Jo uLlof
o o c g o a o u pauflis pue pajajdwod Amp EL
Junasu prq axd /yis1A aps
ol 0 [N} [m} ] w3 ] | Supmp poansst se ayeoypiaa | g1
usta aps  pappdwod  Amp
(O L1083y
(P11 ‘aNSqIM
SI012RHU0D {0 Aa08a1e MOJA] WIOX]
6L 8T it 9t 18 2" eL jas




3.1 notes on Non-Responsive Firms

Eighteen (18) firms did not meet the preliminary requirements and the bids
were not considered further. The reasons are as indicated below: -

1 -F.Fi . e Provided Manufacturer's Authorization Letter from Axis which
International t siened ired f ¢ ad d

K) Ltd was not signed nor as per required format (not addressed or
( specific to the project), from GE Security not as per format (not
addressed or specific to the project)

» Provided Category “E” Registration with Ministry of public
works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
instead of the required Category "A" & "B"

¢ Did not Provide Site Visit Certificate

2 Orad Control e Did not provide Valid {Current) Tax Compliance Certificate

Systems
¢ Did not provide Category "A" & "B" registration with Ministry of
public works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system

3 Horsebridge s Provided General Building Works and Civil Engineering

Is\Ietwork EA Category “D” instead of the required Category "A" & "B"
ystems (EA) registration with Ministry of public works in installation of CCTV
Security surveillance system
4 Centra_al ¢ Did not Provide Site Visit Certificate
Electrical
International o Did not fill Form of Tender
Ltd
5 IA‘-mv::'(tJndKenya ¢ Provided as Tax Compliance Certificate that had expired on
umite 28/8/2012
6 Magal Security « Did not provide Valid (Current) Tax Compliance Certificate
System
7 (Lgiiluifa? (BA) ¢ Did not provide Power of Attorney of the signatory of tender to

commit the tendreree

» Audited Financial Statements for 2008 not provided. Notes to the
Accounts not provided

e Did not provide CV's and certificates of key personnel
» Did not provide Manufacturer's authorization Letters
¢ Did not fill Litigation History

» Did not provide Category "A" & "B" registration with Ministry of
public works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system

12



Optilan (UK)

Ltd Did not provide Local Tax Compliance Certificate
Did not provide Category "A" & "B" registration with Ministry of
public works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
g |45 Did not provide Power of Attorney of the signatory of tender to
commit the tendreree
Did not provide Manufacturer's authorization Letters
Did not provide Category "A" & "B" registration with Ministry of
public works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
Did not Provide Site Visit Certificate
10 éviatioln & Did not provide Category "A" & "B" registration with Ministry of
S ehera public works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
ecurity - Indicated that they do not fall under the category
Consultants
Provided Form of Tender that was NOT complete
11 {JAkka d dSystems Did not provide Category "A" & "B" registration with Ministry of
1mite public works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
12 ‘EUA Igdustria Did not provide Category "A" & "B" registration with Ministry of
Lmite public works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
13 gelidatla . Provided Manufacturer’s Authorization Letter from Delta Energy,
L?C T%Ogies Coralipx, Speech Technology Center but not as per the provided
ke format (not addressed or specific to the project)
Provided Category “I)” Registration with Ministry of public
works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
instead of the required Category "A" & "B"
14 gom Twenty The bidder provided Renewal Certificate for contractors
ne indicating several categories lumped up together as Category
“A". Upon confirmation from Ministry of Public Works Website
on the list of “renewed contactors register as at 14th September
2012”, the firm was registered under Category “C” on Security
Surveillance (CCTV) Intruder Alarms System, and Access Control
against the requirement of Category "A" & "B".
http:/ /www.publicworks.go.ke/images/stories /registeraug2012.
pdf
15 Eqmp Agencies Did not provide CV's and certificates of key personnel
Limited

Attached Certificates for plumbing and drainage (Category “A")
and water tanks and water treatment Category “C” instead of the

I3



required Category "A" & "B" registration with Mmlstry of public
works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
16 éutgbzcs o Attached General Building Works Category “B” from a Partner
e M/S H. K. Builders & General Contractors Ltd instead of the
required Category "A" & "B" registration with Ministry of public
works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system.
17 Radar Limited s Provided Manufacturer's Authorization Letter from Lilin, Protea
Coin Group, Ogier Electronics but not as per the provided format
{(not addressed or specific to the project}
18 ?:ervetel . e Provided Category “E” Registration with Ministry of public
L (zlmmumcahon works in installation of CCTV Security surveillance system
¢ instead of the required Category "A" & "B”

3.1 Responsive Firms

One (1) firm met the preliminary requirements and was considered
in the technical evaluation as follows: -

1. Micro-City .Computers Limited

4.0 TECHNICAL EVALUATION

The firm was subjected to technical evaluation to determine compliance
with the requirements and the results are as tabulated below: -

REQUIRED INFORMATION 13

Micro-City
Computers
Limited

Demonstration of past experience and performance-Bidders shall
show proof of not less than three (3) projects on IP CCTV

1 Surveillance undertaken successfully in the last five (5) years. A 0
proof of a completion certificate/or commission certificate is a
MUST. :

Documerntary evidence that the proposed goods and system have
1.1 been successfully supplied and installed in an airport environment 0
for the last three (3) years prior to this tender release.

14



REQUIRED INFORMATION 13

Qualification and experience of key Project Team persormel. A list
of project team members shall be submitted complete with alternate
2 candidates. A form is provided and MUST be duly filled. Certified
copies of academic and professional certificates must be submitted
with the tender.

3 Technical personnel who shall execute the works. Bidders shall
provide the names of at least three candidates qualified to meet the
specified requirements stated for each position. A minimum
qualification of Bsc in ICT or Bsc in Electrical and Electronic 00(See
Engineering for a project manager and a diploma in electronic & Note 1)
electronics or diploma in ICT for other key 2 project members.
attach certified copies of CV, Academic and professional certicates
for the proposed project team.

O0{See
Note 1)

21

Financial position and capability. Tenderer's MUST show capacity
to have access to lines of credit, other financial resources of Kenya
Shillings eighty million [Kshs. 80,000,000]. A form for Financial
Capabilities in appendix to tender forms must be completed
detailing the financial position, financial history, financial
performance, financial focus and capability of every bidder.

Minimum average annual turnover of Kenya shillings three
hundred million [Kshs. 300,000,000] equivalents in the above 3 years
calculated as total certified payments received for contracts in
progress or completed, within the last three (3} years.

3.1

Compliance with technical specifications. Bidders MUST show
4 compliance and provide reasons for compliance as provided for in O
the Technical Specification Section VI

Overall Responsiveness

Note 1

The firm provided CV's and Certificate of five (5) personnel. The tender had
required that a list of project team members shall be submitted complete with
alternate candidate for 3 Technical personnel who shall execute the works. The
omission of one (1) additional personnel was noted as a minor informality and
waived as provided for in the tender as indicated the clause below: -

Clause 2.22.3 “The Procuring entity may waive any minor informality or non-
conformity or irregularity in a tender which does not constitute a material deviation,
provided such waiver does mot prejudice or affect the relative ranking of any
tenderer.”

15



5.0 INANCIAL EVALUATION
The financial proposal of the responsive bid was checked and tabulated as indicated

below

Supply and install Indoor [P-PTZ
day/night IP Network cameras as per
specifications.

No.

49

424,500

20,800,500

Supply, instalt and configure fixed IP
Dome network cameras as per
specifications

27

320,800

8,661,600

Supply, install and configure bullet
fixed network cameras as per
specifications

No.

64

365,200

23,372,800

Supply, install and configure wireless
PTZ Thermal Surveillance cameras
specifications complete with battery

backups to handle 6 hour transient time,

11

2,750,200

30,252,200

Supply and install a wireless link
system for video transmission for a
radius of 5km

375,000

1,300,000

Installation and configuring replaced [P
PTZ Dome Wireless cameras within
terminal building as directed by The
Engineer.

50,000

400,000

Supply, install and configure wired PTZ
Thermal Surveillance cameras as per
specifications

2,570,200

15,421,200

Supply and install 10 meters triangular
masts complete with aviation safety
lights.

550,000

2,200,000

Supply and install system servers
complete with storage providing 24
terabyte providing a total of 128
terabytes of video storage. Three (3) of
the six (6) servers shall be configured to
provide redundancy

1,350,000

8,100,000

6




10

Supply and install video management
system software (VMS) both server side
and client side as specified on all the 6
servers and six (6) workstations

No.

Sum

1,270,000

11

Supply and install Video analytics to
realize the specifications provided.

12

Supply and instali client workstation
Computers with Monitoring client side
video management system installed and
configured

No.

160,500

963,000

13

Structural cabling: CAT 6 platinum core
{Twisted-pair cabling) for connecting
cameras to switches and use laser-
optimized 50/125 pm multi-mode fiber
(OM3)10 GB Ethernet as Fiber backbone
to link all hubs.

s5um

5,610,320

14

Supply and install 24 port layer 3 video
switches as per specifications

No.

14

326,750

4,574,500

15

Supply and install 40 inch display
screens as per specifications.

254,150

2,033,200

16

Supply and install video transceivers

Sum

675,000

Design and deploy professional control
room complete with:

Sum

Access Control Facility

Secured Rack

CCTV Seats

CCTV Console

Telephone Facility (head sets)

Air Conditioning

Carpel

5,500,000

Supply and install 40KVA
Uninterrupted power supply to provide
uninterrupted system operations

No.

Sum

2,750,600

2,750,600

17




Allow for factory technical training for

19 the installed system for six (6) No. 6 5UM 4,000,000
maintenance personnel. '
Allow for factory inspection and

20 acceptance for four (4) nominated KAA | No. 4 SUM 2,000,000
officers.
Allow for on-site system operators

21 training for the installed system for fifty | No. 50 FREE -
(50) KA A security persannel.

22 SUBTOTAL

23 Add _16% VAT and any other 22 413 587.20
applicable duty

24 | TENDER SUM 16249850720

Arithmetic error was noted in the summation of Bills of Quantities
where the Subtotal (Item 22) is provided as Kshs 142,118,120 instead
of the computed Kshs 140,084,920. The Total Price inclusive of VAT
amounts to Kshs 162,498,507.20 instead of the provided Kshs

164,857,019.20

The bidder was asked to concur and response dated 25/09/2012 was

in the affirmative (attached).

6.0 OBSERVATIONS OF EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Micro-City Computers

Ltd provided Airport

implementation

experience on CCTV Surveillance installations mainly at Kenya Airports
Authority (Moi International Airport and Eldoret International Airport).

7.0 BUDGET

The funds were be obtained from the Revised Budget for the CCTV
Vote in the 2012-2013 financial years.

18



8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The committee recommended that the lowest evaluated responsive
bidder M/S MICRO-CITY COMPUTERS LTD be awarded the contract
for THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF CCTV SURVEILLANCE
SYSTEM AT JOMO KENYATTA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT at the
corrected sum of Kshs 162,498,507.20 inclusive of VAT.

9.0 THE TENDER COMMITTEE DECISION

The Tender Committee in its 218t meeting held on 4t October, 2012
deliberated on the recommendations of the Evaluation Committee and
made the following remarks.  Funding would be obtained from, MIA-
ksh 30million, JKIA CCTV-ksh.25 million and incinerator kshs.20
million. The balance will be obtained this year’s revised budget

The evaluation committee recommended M/S MICRO-CITY
COMPUTERS LTD to carry out the works at their quoted sum of
KShs.162, 498,507.20 inclusive of VAT

The tender committee adjudicated and approved award as

recommended

19



THE REVIEW

The Request for Review was lodged on 31st October, 2012 against the
decision of Kenya Airports Authority dated 4t October, 2012 in the
matter of Tender No: KAA/ES/JKIA/811/E for the SUPPLY AND
INSTALLATION OF CCTV SURVELLANCE SYSTEM AT JKIA

The Applicant was represented by Mr. Mansur M.Issa, Advocate, while
the Procuring Entity was represented by Mr. Victor Arika, legal counsel
The Interested Candidates present were Orad Control System
represented by Mr. Julia Ramzanali -Administrator.

The Applicant requested the Board for the following orders:

1. The Procuring Entity -Kenya Airports Authority, KAA be
immediately stopped from proceeding any further with this
tendering process until our appeal /request for review is head and
determined.

2. That the Review Board duly considers our appeal in good time and
orders that KAA annuls its decision to disqualify Magal Security
System Iltd .for the reason that the grounds stated therein are
completely invalid and have no basis .

3. Magal Security System ltd.be reinstated as qualified tenderer for
Tender No. KAA/KJIA/811/E since there is no reason stated for
disqualification. |

4. KAA be thereafter ordered to proceed to review the tenders and
reach a decision on winning tender based on merits of our proposal

and not erroneous preliminary consideration.

20



The Applicant raised 7 grounds of review which the Board deals with as
follows:-

Grounds 1, 3, 4, 5, 6&7

These grounds of review have been consolidated as they raise similar
issues on whether the failure to submit Tax Compliance Certificate
justified the disqualification of the Applicant which was an international
bidder.

The Applicant stated that it was unfairly disqualified by the Procuring
Entity on the ground that it failed to submit a Tax Compliance
Certificate. It alleged that the Procuring Entity never stated in the
Tender Documents or during the site visit survey that this tender was
exclusively for local bidders only. It further alleged, that Clause 2.12.3
(c) of the Tender Document clearly stated that international bidders
were eligible to tender and that the only condition was that the
international bidder was required to appoint an Agent in Kenya duly
equipped to carry out the necessary maintenance works in case the
tender was awarded to it. In this regard the Applicant stated that it had
duly appointed an agent and had indicated the Agents contacts within
its Tender Document.

The Applicant averred that it never received the purported clarification
No. 2 which the Procuring Entity alleged that this was a National
Tender. it stated that it had only received clarification No.1 which had
nothing to do with the eligibility of tenderers. It challenged the
Procuring Entity to explain how clarification No. 2 could have been
dated 30t August,2012, and sent on 314 September,2012 if clarification
No.1, was dated 5% September, 2012 and sent on 6t September. It

21



argued that logic dictated that clarification No. 2 ought to have been
dated and sent on a later date than clarification No. 1.
The Applicant averred that tender Clause 2.22.4 clearly stated that the
Procuring Entity’s determination of a tender’s responsiveness is to be
based on the content of the Tender Documents without recourse to
extrinsic evidence. It therefore argued that in determining whether it
had complied with tender requirements, the Procuring Entity should
only consider intrinsic requirements, which as shown above, allowed
foreign companies to tender.
The Applicant further stated that Clause 2.12.3 of the Tender Document
had specified a list of the mandatory requirements that were to be met if
a tender was to be deemed responsive and that the requirement to have
a tax compliance certificate was not included within the list.
The Applicant submitted that Tax Compliance Certificate only appeared
as a matter to be considered during the preliminary evaluation. It
further submitted that although the requirement to have the Tax
Compliance Certificate is understandable in case of local companies the
same is not practicable for international tenderers. It therefore, argued
that being an international firm it, was exempt from such requirement,
and therefore its tender was wrongfully disqualified at the preliminary
evaluation stage.
The Applicant alleged that the Tender Document did not required the
international bidders to provide alternative Tax Compliance letters from
their respective countries of origin. It further alleged that although
Israel, its country of origin, did not issue Tax Compliance Certificates,
the Applicant it would nevertheless have obtained an alternative Tax
Compliance letter had this been required by the Tender Document. The
22



Applicant argued that where a Tender Document contained an
ambiguity, then such an ambiguity cannot be used against a bidder as
the onus of issuing a clear Tender Documents is on the Procuring Entity,
as provided by pursuant Section 34 of the Act.

The Applicant stated that it had been unfairly treated by the Procuring
Entity contrary to the requirement Section 2(b) of the Act. It further
stated that the disqualification of its tender amounted to discrimination,
which was contrary to the requirement of Section 39(1) of the Act. The
Applicant referred to previous decisions by the Board in, Application
No. 20/2009 Munshiram International Business Machine & Ministry of
Lands and Application Nos. 53 and 59 of 2009 Riley Falcon Security
Ltd & Kenya Pipeline Company Ltd, where the Board had ruled against
the respective Procuring Entities for their failure to treat all the bidders
fairly and without discrimination.

In response, the Procuring Entity stated that the Applicant was not
unfairly disqualified because submission of the Tax Compliance
Certificate was a mandatory requirement in the Tender Documents. It
further stated that the evaluation criteria at Clause 1.3 on page 19 of the
Tender Document ,clearly required bidders to submit a valid (current)

Tax Compliance Certificate and that the Applicant had not complied.

The Procuring Entity averred that the Tender Documents clearly
indicated that this was a National Competitive Bidding on the appendix
to Instructions To Tenderers at page 15 of the tender document. It
submitted that it had further issued a clarification, designated as
clarification No. 2 and which was dated 30t August 2012 and sent to
bidders on 3rd September, 2012 by email informing the Applicant

23



together with all the other Bidders that this was a National competitive
bidding (NCB) which was open to local bidders only.

The Procuring Entity argued that the tender had been advertised only in
the local newspapers which implied that it was intended for local
bidders only. It further argued that any international bidder was free to
enter into a joint venture agreement with a local bidder in order for it to
qualify for this tender in line with Section 39(8) (a) of the Act. Further,
the Procuring Entity argued, that Clause 2.5 of the Tender document
allowed bidders to seek for clarification in case of any ambiguity in the

tender document.

The Procuring Entity submitted that in determining the responsiveness
of the tenders, it had used the terms and conditions set out in the Tender
Document and that it followed the evaluation criteria as stipulated in
Clause 2.22.4 of the Tender Documents. The Procuring Entity concluded
that the Applicant’s bid was found to be unsuccessful at the preliminary
evaluation stage and was therefore not evaluated further in line with

Section 64(1) of the Act and Regulations 47(1) (b) & (2).

The Board has carefully considered the submissions by the Parties, and
examined the documents presented before it.
Going by the arguments advanced by the Parties in support of their
respective positions, the issues for determination by the Board are;

1} Was the this tender restricted to local bidders only?

2} Was the Applicant rightly disqualified for failure to submit a

valid Tax Compliance Certificate?

24



The Board notes as follows;

e That the tenders were advertised on 1/8/2012 in the Daily Nation
and that the tender closed/opened on 10/9/2012,which allowed
the bidders 40 days in which to prepare and submit their bids;

o 19 bids were received including that of the Applicant;

o The evaluation process was conducted in three stages namely
Preliminary, Technical and Financial;

» 18 bids including that of the Applicant were found to be non
responsive at the preliminary stage for failure to meet certain
preliminary criteria as detailed in the evaluation report;

o The Applicant’s bid was disqualified at the preliminary
evaluation stage for failure to provide a valid (current) Tax
Compliance Certificate; and

e Only one firm Micro City Computers Ltd met the preliminary
requirements and hence proceeded to technical and financial
evaluation stages. Consequently it was awarded the tender as

being the lowest evaluated bidder.

The Board further takes note of Clauses 2.12.3(c) and 2.23.1 which

provides as follows

Clause 2.12.3(c)- “that in the case of a tenderer not doing business within
Kenya, the tenderer is or will be (if awarded the contract) represented by an
agent in Kenya equipped, and able to carry out the Tenderer’s maintenarnce,
repair, and spare parts-stocking obligations prescribed in the Conditions of

Contract and/or Technical Specifications.”

25



Clause 2.23.1- “where other currencies are used, the procuring entity will
convert these currencies to Kenya Shillings using the selling exchange rate on
the date of the tender closing provided by the Central Bank of Kenya.”
Clause 2.12.3(c) clearly envisaged that international bidders could
participate in the tendering
The Board also takes note of Regulation 23 of the Public Procurement
and Disposal (Preference and Reservations) Regulations, 2011 and
Section 39 (1) of the Act which provides as follows:-
Clause 23 - “an advertisement relating to open tender under these regulations
shall state that such tender is open to small and micro enterprises and to
disadvantaged groups registered with the ministry of finance.”
39 (1) - “candidates shall participate in procurement proceedings without
discrimination except where participation is limited in accordance with this
Act and the regulations.”

From the foregoing the Board notes that;

i.  Under the Preference and Reservations Regulations Procuring
Entities are at liberty to reserve a tender for local bidders only.
However, any such reservations must be clearly and expressly
stated in the invitation to bidders in line with Regulations 23 of
Public Procurement and Disposal (Preference and Reservations)
Regulations, 2011

ii. The Board has also notes that the advertisement that was putin
the Daily Nation Nespaper was open tender and it did not
expressly state that this tender was reserved for local bidders
only.

26



The Board has considered the Procuring Entity’s assertion that this
being a National Competitive Bidding (NCB); it automatically
precluded any international firms from the tendering process.

The Board is not persuaded by the argument and holds that the
National Competitive Bidding (NCB) does not preclude international
bidders unless any such preclusion is expressly stated in the tender
document. As already noted above, the Tender Documents did not
specifically express any such preclusion and therefore the Board holds

that this tender was open to all bidders including international ones.

The Board further notes the Procuring Entity’s assertions that it had
sent out a clarification to all bidders which stated that this tender was
reserved for local bidders only. The Board has noted the said
clarification No.2 stated that the tender was reserved for local bidders
only. However, as Board has already held, the tender documents did
not exclude international bidders and therefore the said clarification

which the Applicant denied receipt is of no consequence.

In any event, the Board notes that the Procuring Entity disqualified the
Applicants bid for failure to submit a valid Tax Certificate and not on
the ground that it was a foreign bidder.

Taking into account all the foregoing the Board finds that the
Applicant or any other international firm was eligible to participate in
this tender.

As to the question of whether or not the Applicant was rightly
disqualified for failure to submit a valid Tax Compliance Certificate the
Board notes as follows:

27



- ¢ Kenya Revenue Authority cannot issue Tax Exemption
certificates to firms that are not registered in Kenya. In this case
the Applicant could therefore not be expected to submit that
certificate.

e Where international firms are eligible to tender, the Procuring
Entity is bound to expressly request any such international firm
to submit an alternative statement issued by the relevant
authority in the country of origin if it so requires such a
confirmation. The Board takes note of its de'.cisioﬁ on Application
no. 46/2012, where it ruled in part as follows:

“'The Board has also perused the tender documents and confirmed that
international bidders were required to confirm that they are registered
by the relevant body in their country of origin and is satisfied that they
did not have any advantage over the local bidders”.

The Board however notes that this tender did not contain any such
express requirement.

The Board therefore finds that the Applicant being an international firm
was not in a position to submit a valid Tax Compliance Certificate from
Kenya Revenue Authority and was not expressly required to provide an
alternative collaborating document by the Procuring Entity .Therefore its
disqualification in this tender was unfair and it should have been
allowed to proceed to technical evaluation stage .In view of the
foregoing these grounds of review succeed.

Grounds 2

This ground for review provides Applicant’s general factual statement

without citing any breach and the Board need not comment on it.

28



Taking the foregoing into consideration, the Request for Review
succeeds and the Board orders pursuant to section 98 of the Act that,

1. The award to the Successful Tenderer is and is hereby annulled.

2. The Procuring Entity is hereby ordered to re-evaluate all the bids
including that of the Applicant and thereafter award the tender to
the lowest evaluated bidder in line with Section 66(2) of the Act

Each party to bear its own cost.

Dated at Nairobi on this 215t day of November, 2012.

CHAIRMAN LSECRETARY
PPARB PPARB

29






